## ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 53

Introduced by Holdcroft, 36; Andersen, 49; Arch, 14; Rountree, 3; Sanders, 45. WHEREAS, Sarpy County Sheriff Jeff Davis has retired after more than fifty years of devoted service to the Sarpy County community; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Davis began his service at eighteen as a dispatcher for the Sarpy County Emergency 911 Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Davis obtained his law enforcement officer certification and rose through the ranks to be sworn in as Sarpy County Sheriff in 2005; and WHEREAS, Sheriff Davis adopted the Project Lifesaver program which provides tracking bracelets for people with Autism, Alzheimer's, and Down

Syndrome; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Davis brought the Standard Response Protocol and Active Shooter Training to the school districts and law enforcement departments in Sarpy County; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Davis's career and years of personal service to the Sarpy County community are worthy of recognition and admiration and have earned him several well-deserved awards and titles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates retired Sarpy County Sheriff Jeff Davis on a successful and impactful career of public service.

2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Sheriff Jeff Davis and to the Sarpy County Sheriff's Office.

-1-